

No. 22-1525

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TOWN OF LISBON; NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *De-
fendants,*

EUGENE VOLOKH,
Intervenor-Appellant.

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00944-JL

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT EUGENE VOLOKH

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel would like to thank Ireland Larsen, a UCLA School of Law student who worked on the brief.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. This Court has jurisdiction over this interlocutory appeal, because orders denying motions to unseal and oppose pseudonymity are collateral orders	1
A. Orders allowing pseudonymity are “of a piece” with orders denying access to court records.....	1
B. The pseudonymity order is separate from the merits.....	4
II. Doe’s case is not the kind of “exceptional” case that justifies pseudonymity.....	5
A. This federal case is separate from the state case challenging Doe’s placement on the EES.....	5
B. The confidentiality of state court EES proceedings should not affect the openness of federal proceedings	6
C. The District Court did not properly weigh the public’s interest in monitoring how courts deal with claims by former public officials against government entities.....	9
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Compliance	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Coe v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Colo.</i> , 676 F.2d 411 (10th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	3
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1250-SMY-RJD, 2018 WL 4539034 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2018)	6, 7
<i>Doe v. FBI</i> , 218 F.R.D. 256 (D. Colo. 2003).....	8
<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>In re Bos. Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Mirpuri v. ACT Mfg., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 624 (1st Cir. 2000)	3
<i>R.F.M. v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	2
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 913 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 2019).....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Three Juveniles</i> , 61 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1995)	7

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2(a)(3).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2(c).....	7
N.H. Stats. § 91-A:5(IV).....	8
